- by adding at the end of line five (5) the words, "subject to the approval of the board of control".
- Section two hundred forty-two point three (242.3), Code 2 1946, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: 3 The salaries of the superintendents of the training schools shall be 4 determined by the board of control.'
- 1 SEC. 7. Section two hundred forty-four point two (244.2), Code 1946, is amended by striking from lines two and three (2 and 3) the words, "two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars per year" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "determined by the board of 2 3 4 control".
- 1 SEC. 8. Section two hundred forty-five point two (245.2), Code 1946, is amended by striking from lines three and four (3 and 4) 2 3 the words, "of not to exceed twenty-four hundred dollars per year" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "as determined by the board 4 5 of control".
- 1 SEC. 9. Section two hundred forty-six point two (246.2), Code 1946, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof, 2 3 "The warden, deputy warden, assistant deputy warden, chief clerk, chaplain, additional chaplain, physician, storekeeper, record clerk, 4 5 and receiving officer of the penitentiary and men's reformatory shall receive such salaries as shall be determined by the board of control."
- Section two hundred forty-six point three (246.3), Code 1 2 1946, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: "Captains, inspectors, turnkeys, guards first class, guards second class, and guards third class shall receive such compensation as shall 3 be determined by the board of control and in addition shall receive a midshift meal when on duty."

Approved April 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 118

SOLDIERS HOME RESIDENTS

S. F. 219

- AN ACT to amend section two hundred nineteen point fourteen (219.14), code 1946, relating to contributing to own support in the soldiers' home.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
- SECTION 1. Section two hundred nineteen point fourteen (219.14), Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting in line five (5) after the word "source" the following: "of more than twenty dollars (\$20) 2 per month."

Approved March 27, 1947.